

No. 21-1195

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDRU BITTNER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RACHAEL E. RUBENSTEIN
FARLEY P. KATZ
CLARK HILL PLC
2301 Broadway Street
San Antonio, TX 78215

NATASHA BREAUX
RYAN PITTS
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
1221 McKinney Street, Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77010

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com

ANGELA M. OLIVER
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
800 17th Street, N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	1
Introduction.....	4
Statement	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background	5
B. Facts and procedural history	8
Summary of argument	14
Argument.....	17
The failure to file an annual FBAR gives rise to a single violation under the Bank Secrecy Act—no matter how many qualifying accounts a party might hold.....	17
A. According to the Act’s plain and ordinary meaning, regulated parties are required to “file reports,” not report each account— and any reporting failure thus gives rise to a single violation.....	17
B. The Act’s history and purpose confirm that Congress authorized a single per-form penalty	29
C. Even if the Act were ambiguous, the Court should construe any doubts against heightened punishment and in favor of petitioner	33
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz,
416 U.S. 21 (1974).....12, 19, 23
Commissioner v. Acker, 361 U.S. 87 (1959) 33
Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean,
574 U.S. 383 (2015)..... 24
Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 33
United States v. Boyd, 991 F.3d 1077
(9th Cir. 2021).....*passim*
United States v. Boyd, No. 18-803,
2019 WL 1976472 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2019)..... 12
United States v. Kaufman, No. 18-787, 2021 WL 83478
(D. Conn. Jan. 11, 2021)..... 26
United States v. Marshall, 798 F.3d 296
(5th Cir. 2015)..... 33
United States v. Schwarzbaum, 24 F.4th 1355
(11th Cir. 2022)..... 34
United States v. Toth, 33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 33
Wooden v. United States, 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) 33

Statutes and regulations:

1 U.S.C. 1..... 27
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 1
Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. 5311 *et seq.*.....*passim*
31 U.S.C. 5311(1) 20
31 U.S.C. 5314(a).....*passim*
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(1) 23
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(3) 24
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(A).....*passim*
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B).....*passim*
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(C)-(D).....*passim*
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(D)(ii) 25
31 U.S.C. 5322..... 6

IV

Page

Statutes and regulations—continued:

31 U.S.C. 5322(a).....	33
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 821(a), 118 Stat. 1418	6, 29
Currency and Foreign Transactions Reporting Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 202, 84 Stat. 1114.....	5
Pub. L. No. 91-508, Tit. II, Ch. 4, § 241(a), 84 Stat. 1124 (1970)	20
31 C.F.R. 1010.306(c)	<i>passim</i>
31 C.F.R. 1010.350(a)	<i>passim</i>
31 C.F.R. 1010.350(b).....	7
31 C.F.R. 1010.350(g).....	6, 10
31 C.F.R. 1010.810(d).....	6
31 C.F.R. 1010.810(g).....	6

Miscellaneous:

8.7M Americans Abroad, The Association of Americans Resident Overseas < https://tinyurl.com/aaro-abroad > (last visited Feb. 27, 2022)	7
<i>Amendment to the Bank Secrecy Act Regulations— Reports of Foreign Financial Accounts</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 12617 (Mar. 10, 2016).....	8
Hon. Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	33
FinCEN, Amendment to the Bank Secrecy Act Regulations—Reports of Foreign Financial Accounts, 75 Fed. Reg. 8844, 8854 (Feb. 26, 2010)	30
IRS, Offshore Income and Filing Information for Taxpayers with Offshore Accounts, FS-2014-7 (2014) < https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/offshore-income-and-filing-information-for-taxpayers-with-offshore-accounts >	30
David Jacobson et al., <i>A Million Votes, Here</i> , The Globe and Mail (July 4, 2016) < https://tinyurl.com/jacobson-million-votes >	8

Miscellaneous—continued:

Niels Johannesen et al., <i>Taxing Hidden Wealth: The Consequences of US Enforcement Initiatives on Evasive Foreign Accounts</i> , 12 Am. Econ. J.: Econ. Pol’y 312 (Aug. 2020)	8
Michael D. Kummer et al., <i>The Non-Willful FBAR Per-Account/Per-Form Issue Deserves Closer Scrutiny</i> , 164 Tax Notes Federal 365 (July 15, 2019)	8
Charles P. Rettig, <i>Why the Ongoing Problem with FBAR Compliance?</i> , J. Tax Prac. & Proc., Aug.-Sept. 2016 at 37; National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2012 Annual Report to Congress</i> 141-42 (Dec. 31, 2012) < https://tinyurl.com/TPA-2012-Report >	8
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, 111th Congress, JCS-4-09, Description of Revenue Provisions Contained in the President’s Fiscal Year 2010 Budget Proposal: Part Three, 2009 WL 2996021 (2009)	31
Susanne Steel, <i>Read Jim Flaherty’s Letter on Americans in Canada</i> , Financial Post (Sept. 16, 2011) < https://tinyurl.com/steel-fbar >	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Table DP02</i> (2019 data) < https://tinyurl.com/census-dp02 >	7
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Consular Affairs by the Numbers</i> (Jan. 2020) < https://tinyurl.com/csa-by-numbers >	7
